k.4) The Projected Unit Credit Method is used as the actuarial valuation method in order to determine the

obligation present value, the current service cost and, when necessary, the past service cost.

k.5) The discount rate is equivalent to the expected return of the National Treasury Notes (NTN-B), for the

“duration” of the plans, in accordance with the methodology provided in item 83 of CPC 33 (R1) approved
by CMN Resolution No. 4424. At 06.30.2017, the following “duration” of the plans was determined: for Capef
DB and CAMED Natural Plans: 12.69 years (12.17 years at 06.30.2016); for CAPEF VC I Plan: 20.25 years
(22.75 years at 06.30.2016); and for Life Insurance: 18.33 years (11.04 years at 06.30.2016).

l) Sensitivity analysis of main assumptions

The sensitivity analysis considers the increase or decrease of one (1) year in the age of the participant or vested
participant, or increase or decrease by 0.25% in the interest rate, for DB, VC I, Natural and Life Insurance plans,
as well as the growth rate of health costs for the Natural plan. The calculation was made based on the PUC
method, estimating the present value of obligation at 06.30.2017:

Capef - DB Plan
Current

parameters Biometric table Interest rate

06.30.2017 Age + 1 Age - 1 + 0.25% -0.25%
Present value of actuarial obligation   (4,036,741)  (3,934,476)  (4,137,212)  (3,952,704)  (4,124,117)
Fair value of assets  3,656,979   3,656,979   3,656,979   3,656,979   3,656,979
Technical surplus (deficit)  (379,762)  (277,497)  (480,233)  (295,725)  (467,138)
Variations:
Increase/decrease in actuarial obligation (%) (2.5) 2.5 (2.1) 2.2
Increase/decrease in technical surplus (deficit) - % (26.9) 26.5 (22.1) 23.0

39

Capef - VC I Plan
Current

parameters Biometric table Interest rate

06.30.2017 Age + 1 Age - 1 + 0.25% -0.25%
Present value of actuarial obligation   (13,691)  (13,720)  (13,664)  (13,318)  (14,086)
Fair value of assets  34,365   34,365  34,365  34,365  34,365
Technical surplus (deficit) (1)   20,674   20,645   20,701   21,047   20,279
Variations:
Increase/decrease in actuarial obligation (%) 0.2 (0.2) (2.7) 2.9
Increase/decrease in technical surplus (deficit) - % (0.1) 0.1 1.8 (1.9)

 (1)  Amount not recognized in view of the asset ceiling effect.

Camed - Natural Plan
Current

parameters Biometric table HCCTR Interest rate

06.30.2017 Age + 1 Age - 1 + 0.25% -0.25% + 0.25% -0.25%
Present value of
actuarial obligation   (1,241,671) (1,175,862) (1,307,479) (1,281,280) (1,201,061) (1,202,185)  (1,281,156)

Fair value of assets  121,526   121,526   121,526   121,526   121,526   121,526   121,526
Technical surplus
(deficit)  (1,120,145) (1,054,336) (1,185,953) (1,159,754) (1,080,535) (1,080,659)  (1,159,630)

Variations:
Increase/decrease in actuarial obligation (%) (5.3) 5.3 3.2 (3.2) (3.2) 3.2
Increase/decrease in technical surplus (deficit) - % (5.9) 5.9 3.5 (3.5) (3.5) 3.5

Life insurance
Current

parameters Biometric table Interest rate

06.30.2017 Age + 1 Age - 1 + 0.25% -0.25%
Present value of actuarial obligation   (123,417)  (133,284)  (113,780)  (117,987)  (129,200)
Technical surplus (deficit)  (123,417)  (133,284)  (113,780)  (117,987)  (129,200)
Variations:
Increase/decrease in actuarial obligation (%) (8.0) (7.8) (4.4) 4.7
Increase/decrease in technical surplus (deficit) - % (8.0) (7.8) (4.4) 4.7

m) Impact on future cash flows

 m.1) Expected contributions for the 2nd half of 2017

Specification
Capef Camed Life

insurance DB Plan(1) VC I Plan (2) Natural Plan
1. Employer contributions 44,569 837 24,765 1,921
2. Employees’ contributions 202 826 - 1,460
3. Contributions from vested
participants 44,367 - 9,719 (3) 1,690

(1) Except for contributions intended for administrative costing: 01.01 to 06.30.2017: Employer: R$3,876 and Employees/Vested participants: R$3,876;
(2) Except for contributions intended for part of the DC plan: 01.01 to 06.30.2016: Employer: R$28,165 and Employees: R$28,182;
(3) Except for co-participations.

m.2) Expected payments of benefits

Specification
Capef(1) Camed (1)(2) Life

insurance(1) DB Plan VC I Plan Natural Plan
Within 1 year  353,678  1,520  74,255   10,241
From 1 to 2 years  351,769  1,356  74,737   12,684
From 2 to 3 years  349,773  1,228  74,444   13,822